

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL LEVANDOSKI, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO.: SC17-962

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Discretionary Review from the Fourth District Court of Appeal

Joshua LeRoy  
 LeRoy Law, PA  
 224 Datura Street, Suite 1416  
 West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
 561-290-3730  
 Florida Bar No.: 13677  
[jleroy@leroylawpa.com](mailto:jleroy@leroylawpa.com)  
[eservice@leroylawpa.com](mailto:eservice@leroylawpa.com)

Attorney for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 08/09/2017 04:43:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
<b>Procedural Background</b> .....	1
<b>Levandoski’s Sentencing Hearing</b> .....	2
<b>Levandoski’s Motion to Correct his Sentence</b> .....	3
<b>Levandoski’s Motion to Correct Hearing</b> .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
<b>POINT I</b> .....	6
THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT ANY SEX OFFENDER CONDITION THE TRIAL COURT INTENDS TO IMPOSE AS A SPECIAL CONDITION OF PROBATION MUST BE ORALLY PRONOUNCED AT SENTENCING AND THEREFORE LEVANDOSKI’S SENTENCE IS ILLEGAL. ....	6
<b>Background</b> .....	6
<b>Standard of Review</b> .....	8
<b>Argument</b> .....	8
1. <i>When Convicted of an Enumerated Offense in Section 948.30, Florida Statutes, Standard Conditions of Sex Offender Probation Apply Even if not Orally Pronounced</i> .....	8
2. <i>A Trial Court May Impose Sex Offender Probation Conditions as Special Conditions of Probation</i> .....	9
3. <i>If the Trial Court Imposes Conditions of Sex Offender Probation as Special Conditions of Probation, it Must Orally Pronounce Each Special Condition</i> .....	9

4. <i>The Fourth District Incorrectly Found that Pronouncing “Sex Offender Probation” at Sentencing, Where Sex Offender Probation is not Mandatory, Satisfies Due Process.</i> .....	11
5. <i>The Portions of Levandoski’s Sentence that Consist of Conditions of Sex Offender Probation not Orally Pronounced at Sentencing are Illegal</i> .....	15
<b>POINT II</b> .....	16
<b>ON REMAND THE TRIAL COURT MUST STRIKE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF PROBATION NOT ORALLY PRONOUNCED AND MAY NOT REIMPOSE THEM.</b> .....	16
<b>Background</b> .....	16
<b>Standard of Review</b> .....	16
<b>Argument</b> .....	16
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	20
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	20
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FONT</b> .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arias v. State</i> , 65 So. 3d 104 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Justice v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 1996) .....	17
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) .....	11
<i>Levandoski v. State</i> , 217 So. 3d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017) .....	1, 2, 11
<i>Nero v. State</i> , 216 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017) .....	11
<i>Norvil v. State</i> , 191 So. 3d 406, 408 (Fla. 2016) .....	8
<i>Parkerson v. State</i> , 163 So. 3d 683 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....	17
<i>Plott v. State</i> , 148 So. 3d 90 (Fla. 2014) .....	8
<i>Snow v. State</i> , 157 So. 3d 559 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....	2, 7, 9, 10, 14
<i>Snow v. State</i> , 193 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016) .....	10
<i>Stapler v. State</i> , 190 So. 3d 162 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 668 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 1996) .....	9
<i>State v. Mancino</i> , 714 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1998) .....	8

<i>Sturges v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	9
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002) .....	16
<i>Vilanueva v. State</i> , 200 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2016) .....	9
<i>Villanueva v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 999 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	10
<i>Young v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1997) .....	17

Statutes

§ 847.0135(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2009) .....	16
§ 847.0135(3), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	14
§ 847.0135(4), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	14, 15, 16
§ 847.0135(5), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	14
§ 847.0135, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	14
§ 948.30(1), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	10, 14, 15
§ 948.30(2), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	10, 14
§ 948.30(3), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	15
§ 948.30(4), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	14
§ 948.30(5), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	14
§ 948.30, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	9, 14, 16
